31 December 2009: RUR 21,236.6 million);

• amounts due to the Central Bank of Russia were separated from amounts due to other banks;

• gains less losses arising from financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss were reclassified into gains less
losses arising from financial instruments held for trading;

• staff costs were separated from general and administrative expenses;

• deposit insurance expenses were recognized within general and administrative expenses;

• provision charge for premises and equipment and intangible assets, provision charge for impairment of other
assets and provision charge for impairment of financial assets held to maturity were reclassified into other
impairment and provisions;

• dividends received were reclassified into other operating income less expenses;

• deferred tax expenses in the amount of RUR 19,891.8 were reclassified into income tax (expense)/recovery.

Amounts in the financial statements for 2009 and 2010 were restated. The effect of the restatement on those financial
statements is presented below.

2010

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

   Cash and cash equivalents 73,028.3 (1,497.6) – 71,530.7
Financial assets held for trading 137,214.7 (50,605.7) – 86,609.0
Financial assets pledged under repurchase agreements

and loaned financial assets – 38,175.7 – 38,175.7
Due from other banks 79,402.6 82.5 – 79,485.1
Loans and advances to customers 497,570.8 8,149.5 – 505,720.3
Financial assets available for sale 11,152.4 3,571.5 – 14,723.9
Premises and equipment and intangible assets 14,741.3 1,223.8  15,965.1
Deferred tax assets 18,603.1 (3,737.3) – 14,865.8
Other assets 5,932.7 (90.5) – 5,842.2
Due to other banks 159,330.6 (0.1) (14,132.3) 145,198.2
Debt securities issued 102,172.4 (0.2) (21,068.3) 81,103.9
Other liabilities 4,208.5 (370.1) 4,899.7 8,738.1
Subordinated debt – (1,027.1) 35,200.6 34,173.5
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 4,899.7 – (4,899.7) –
Fair value reserve for financial assets available for sale 2.6 103.3 – 105.9
Accumulated deficit attributable to shareholders (38,143.8) (3,434.1) – (41,577.9)
Non-controlling interests 428.8 0.2 – 429.0

Group of Joint Stock Commercial Bank – Bank of Moscow (Open Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

13

5. Correction of prior period errors and reclassifications (continued)

2010

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

   Interest income 77,027.9 165.9 – 77,193.8
Interest expense (37,367.7) (202.2) – (37,569.9)
Provision charge for impairment of due from other banks

and loans and advances to customers (104,953.7) (559.3) – (105,513.0)
Gain on initial recognition and restructuring of financial

instruments – 1,112.8 – 1,112.8
Gains less losses arising from financial instruments held

for trading 3,824.7 114.6 (145.8) 3,793.5
Unrealized gains less losses from financial assets

available for sale (5,011.4) – (6.0) (5,017.4)
Gains less losses arising from financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss  (212.3) – 212.3 –
Gains less losses arising from dealing in foreign

currency and precious metals 2,406.7 – (151.0) 2,255.7
Fee and commission expense  (1,647.2) – (28.1) (1,675.3)
Dividends received  44.4 – (44.4) –
Other impairment and provisions (1,222.3) 1,501.1 (3,267.9) (2,989.1)
Provision charge for impairment of financial assets held

to maturity  0.4 – (0.4) –
Provision charge for impairment of premises and

equipment and intangible assets  (3,082.6) – 3,082.6 –
Other operating income less expenses 1,583.4 (31.4) 350.9 1,902.9
General and administrative expenses (17,118.2) – 8,765.9 (8,352.3)
Deposit insurance expenses  (731.5) – 731.5 –
Staff costs – – (9,499.6) (9,499.6)
Income tax (expense)/recovery (768.7) (3,598.8) 19,891.8 15,524.3
Deferred tax expense  19,891.8 – (19,891.8) –

2010

Statement of cash flows
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

   Cash flows from operating activities
General and administrative expenses paid (14,279.3) – 6,321.2 (7,958.1)
Deposit insurance expenses paid (731.5) – 731.5 –
Staff costs – – (7,052.8) (7,052.8)
Income tax paid (3,743.6) 50.6 – (3,693.0)

Cash flows from operating activities before changes
in operating assets and liabilities 36,248.3 50.6 (0.1) 36,298.8

Net decrease/(increase) in operating assets
Net decrease/(increase) in financial assets held for trading (21,854.7) 2,240.7 – (19,614.0)
Net increase in loans and advances to customers (68,038.6) (5,691.9) – (73,730.5)
Net decrease/(increase) in other assets (1,457.4) 2,391.2 (917.1) 16.7

Net (decrease)/increase in operating liabilities
Net decrease/(increase) in due to other banks (66,395.4) – 95,607.8 29,212.4
Net increase/(decrease) in promissory notes issued 536.7 – (1,358.1) (821.4)
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities (734.8) – (126.9) (861.7)

Net cash from operating activities (36,959.7) (1,009.4) 93,205.6 55,236.5

Cash flows (used in)/from investing activities
Proceeds from sale or redemption of financial assets

available for sale 1.3 – 918.4 919.7
Proceeds from sale of financial assets available for sale  918.4 – (918.4) –
Acquisition of financial assets available for sale (3,126.4) (2,240.7) – (5,367.1)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (6,456.3) 807.9 2,799.0 (2,849.4)
Cash increase on acquisition of subsidiary 91.7 – (91.7) –
Disposal of subsidiaries and associates 251.6 – (251.6) –
Acquisition of interests in associates – – (2,707.4) (2,707.4)
Disposal of interests in associates – – 194.5 194.5

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (10,740.7) (1,432.8) (57.2) (12,230.7)

Group of Joint Stock Commercial Bank – Bank of Moscow (Open Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

14

5. Correction of prior period errors and reclassifications (continued)

2010

Statement of cash flows
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

Cash flows used in financing activities
Redemption of bonds – – (1,131.9) (1,131.9)
Bonds issued – – 914.3 914.3
Proceeds from sale of previously bought-back bonds – – 960.0 960.0
Repayment of Eurobonds (9,379.4) – 742.5 (8,636.9)
Repayment of syndicated loans – – (21,762.6) (21,762.6)
Proceeds from funds received from the CBR – – (73,845.2) (73,845.2)
Changes in non-controlling interests in subsidiaries – – 268.0 268.0

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 45,274.2 – (93,854.9) (48,580.7)

Effect of exchange rates changes on cash and cash

equivalents (501.3) 2,442.2 – 1,940.9

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,927.5) – (706.5) (3,634.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 75,955.8 – (791.1) 75,164.7

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 73,028.3 – (1,497.6) 71,530.7

2009

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

Cash and cash equivalents 75,955.8 (791.1) – 75,164.7
Financial assets held for trading 118,461.7 (28,020.6) – 90,441.1
Financial assets pledged under repurchase agreements

and loaned financial assets – 4,936.0 – 4,936.0
Loans and advances to customers 534,489.5 23,675.6 – 558,165.1
Financial assets available for sale 13,738.0 1,294.3 – 15,032.3
Premises and equipment and intangible assets 16,895.3 388.7 – 17,284.0
Other assets 5,239.2 (1,416.4) – 3,822.8
Due to other banks 225,714.7 – (87,954.6) 137,760.1
Funds received from the CBR – – 73,845.2 73,845.2
Debt securities issued 78,098.8 0.3 (21,236.7) 56,862.4
Deferred tax liabilities 1,500.8 130.6 – 1,631.4
Other liabilities 2,774.8 1,802.9 2,340.3 6,918.0
Subordinated debt – – 35,346.1 35,346.1
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 2,340.3 – (2,340.3) –
Fair value reserve for financial assets available for sale (5.0) 69.3 – 64.3
(Accumulated deficit)/Retained earnings attributable to

shareholders 30,109.1 (1,936.6) – 28,172.5

Group of Joint Stock Commercial Bank – Bank of Moscow (Open Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

15

6. Changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted the following revised IFRS and new IFRIC Interpretations during the year. The effects of these
changes are as follows:

IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (Revised)

The revised IAS 24, issued in November 2009 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011,
simplifies the disclosure requirements for government-related entities and clarifies the definition of a related party.